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Applicant(s): Annapolis Self Storage Partners, LLC
(Applicant must have a financial, contractual, or proprietary interest in the property)

Property Address: 94 N. Old Mill Bottom Road, Annapolis, MD 21409

Property Location: 940 feet of frontage on the ( N ) side of Revell Highway
[Enter Street Name)

) of (Nearest intersecting street) Old Mill Bottom Road400 feet ( NE

12-digit Tax Account Number 300006686401

Waterfront Lot: YQ N0 Comer Lot: Y [] N 0
Zoning District C3/R5/ Lot # _ Tax Map 40

Area 5.37 acres _ ( §q pt, or Acres ) Subdivision Name St. Margarets

(Enter Street Name)

Tax District (J_)Council District ,5
Deed Title Reference 31848/493

Block/Grid21 Parcel 137

Description of Proposed Project and Variance Requested (Brief, detail fully in letter of explanation)
Time extension variance for variance #2018-0127-V and special exception #2018-0126-S.

The applicant hereby certifies that he or she has a financial, contractual, or proprietary interest in the property; that he or she is
authorized to make this application; that the information shown on this application is correct; and that he or she will comply with all
applicable regulations of Anne Arundel County, Maryland.

^
Applicant's Signature

^'^/^ /^^-^f-
Print Name Annapolis'Self Storage Partners, LLC

Owner's Signature S/^- 'Q ^-^-
^Z.^.f^^- y-

Print Name Annapolis Self Storage Partners, LLC

Mailing Address Council Baradel, 125 West St.

City, State, Zip 4th Floor. Annapolis. MD 21401

Work Phone 410-268-6600

Home Phone

Cell Phone

Mailing Address Council Baradel, 125 West St. 4th Floor

City, State, Zip Annapolis. MD 21401

Work Phone 410-268-6600

Home Phone

Cell Phone

Email AddressDevlin@councilbaradel.com Email Address Devlin(%councilbaradel.com
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Application accepted by Anne Arundel County Office of Planning and Zoning: * ^rY ^V?.o
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COUNCIL
BARADEL

ATTORNEYS AT IAW

JOSEPH F. DEVLIN
E-MaiI: Devlin@CounciIBaradel. com
Telephone Extension: 3414

February 13, 2020

Office of Planning and Zoning
2664 Riva Road, P.O Box 6675
Annapolis, MD 21401

Re: Letter of Explanation for Variance Application of Annapolis Self Storage
Partners, LLC

Subject property: 94 N. Old Mill Bottom Road, Annapolis, MD 21409
Our File No. : 20504. 03

To Whom it May Concern:

Please accept this letter of explanation and variance application on behalf of the applicant,
Annapolis Self Storage Partners, LLC, to extend the time period under County Code § 18-16-405.
Section 18-16-405(a) provides:

Expiration by operation of law. A variance or special exception that is not extended or
tolled expires by operation of law unless the applicant within 18 months of the granting of the
variance or special exception (1) obtains a building permit or (2) files an application for
subdivision.

§ 18-16-405(c) allows an applicant to file an application for a variance to extend the time
period beyond 18 months. The applicant respectfully requests a 12-month time extension so that the
applicant can obtain issuance of a building permit associated with a special exception (2018-0126-S)
and variance (2018-0127-V) to allow the development of a self storage facility on the property. The
special exception and variance approvals will expire on February 28, 2020 unless this application is
filed and the time extension is granted by the Hearing Officer. A copy of the Opinion and Order is
attached.

Since the approval of the self storage special exception and setback variance on August 30,
2018, the applicant has been diligent in pursuing the required approvals that would result in the
issuance of building permit. Unfortunately, a number of unforeseen issues arose during the site
development and building and grading permit processes that have caused delays in obtaining the
various approvals. For example, the commercial site development plan process took much longer
than anticipated when an issue concerning the height of the proposed building became an issue.
Extensive time and effort was spent by both the applicant development team and the County in
working through the issues concerning the required environmental site design features to authorize
the height of 72 feet. Ultimately, those issues took approximately four months to resolve and as a
result the site development plan approval was not issued until July 29, 2019.

Similarly, the grading permit application filed on May 9, 2019 has taken longer than
anticipated as the development team has been working their way through the various review
comments. Additionally, preparation of the various component structural plans has taken longer than
anticipated to deal with the cut and fill issues on the property. Further, in the process of completing

125 West Street, 4th Floor, Annapolis, Maryland 21401
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the title review of the project issues concerning judgments against the adjacent property through
which an easement is required to be issued by the County needed to be addressed. Specifically,
approximately four months were spent working with the County, the State and the adjacent property
owner to confirm clear title so that a new Certificate of Title could be issued and the required utility
easement could be executed by and between the property owner and Anne Arundel County.

While the building permit application was filed on or about May 9, 2019 and some comments
have been obtained and reviewed, additional discussion between the applicant and Inspections and
Permits is required to complete that building permit process. For a variety of reasons, including
efficiency of construction, the owner is examining alternative construction methods which will
require additional time to determine. While the grading permit is close to being issuable, the
building permit requires additional review and comment to be able to be issued by the County.

As such, given the applicant's diligence in pursuing the various approvals and the unforeseen
circumstances which have arisen, we respectfully request an extension of one (1) year to obtain a
building permit under the noted special exception and variance approvals.

Practical difficulties and unnecessary hardships have prevented the applicant from obtaining
a building permit within 18 months. As such, the applicant requests that this time extension be
granted so that the applicant may retain his underlying variance and special exception approvals and
will not be caused further hardship. The applicant is diligently pursuing the project for which these
approvals have been granted and intends that construction for this project will occur within the next
year.

The granting of a 12-month time extension will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood in which the lot is located, will not substantially impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property, and will not be detrimental to the public welfare. This variance is
the minimum necessary to afford relief so that the applicant can continue to pursue development of
the lot that was granted by the underlying special exception and variance approvals. The property is
not located within the Critical Area or Bog Protection Area, therefore clearing and replanting
practices associated with those areas are not applicable.

All of the standards for granting a variance under Anne Arundel County Code are met in this
use. For the reasons stated above, the applicant respectfully requests that the Office of Planning and
Zoning recommend approval of the 12-month time extension so that applicant may continue to
pursue development of the lot.

Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Joseph F. Devlin

JFD:sem

Enclosure
ec: Kelly McKone



IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATOR HEARINGS

CASE NUMBER 2018-0126-S & 2018-0127-V

ANNAPOLIS SELF STORAGE PARTNERS, LLC

THIRD ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE HEARD: AUGUST 23, 2018

ORDERED BY:

JONATHAN A. HODGSON
ADMINISTRATFVE HEARING OFFICER

PLANNER: DONNIE DYOTT JR.

DATE FILED: AUGUST 30, 2018



PLEADINGS

Annapolis Self Storage Partners, LLC (hereinafter the appUcant), seeks a

special exception (2018-0126-S) to allow modification of a previously approved

special exception to allow a self-service storage facility in a C3-General

Commercial District and a variance (2018-0127-V) to allow a self-service storage

facility with less setbacks than required on property with a street address of 94 N.

Old Mill Bottom Road, Annapolis, MD 21409.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATTON

The hearing notice was posted on the County's website in accordance with

the County Code. The file contains the certification of mailing to community

associations and interested persons. Each person designated in Ae application as

owning land that is located within 175 feet of the property was notified by mail,

sent to the address furnished with the application. Joseph Devlin, Esq., the

applicant's attorney, submitted the affidavit of Christopher McKenna indicating

that the sign was posted, without interruption, for more than 30 days prior to the

hearing. Therefore, I find and conclude that the requirements of public notice

have been satisfied.

THE HEARING

A hearing was held on August 23, 2018, in which the witoesses were sworn

and the following was presented with regard to the proposed relief requested by

the applicant.
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THE PROPERTY

The subject property consists of 5. 37 acres, with 940 feet of frontage on the

north side ofRevell Highway, 400 feet northeast of Old Mill Bottom Road,

Annapolis. It is identified as Parcel 137 in Block 21 on Tax Map 40. The

property is split zoned RLD-Residential Low Density District (2. 738 acres), C3-

General Commercial District (2.474 acres), and R5-Residential District (0. 158

acres). The property is currently wooded and unimproved.

THE PROPOSAL

The proposal calls for the construction of an eight-stoiy (including two

basement levels) self-service storage building and associated facilities on the C3

portion of the property. The proposed building would have a height of 72 feet,

and a total floor area of 106, 781 square feet.

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY CODE

The specific criteria by which a special exception for a self-service storage

facility in a C3 district may be granted are set forth under § 18-11-154 of the code.

Additionally, all special exceptions are subject to the general standards contained

ing 18-16-304 of the code.

§ 18-2-301 (a) stipulates that a lot located in more than one zoning district

shall comply with the setback requirements applicable to the district in which the

majority of the property is located, which is RLD in this particular case.

§ 18-4-401 of the code requires principal structures in an RLD district to be

set back a minimum of 150 feet from a freeway. The southem-most comer of the
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proposed self-service storage building would be located 88 feet from the southern

property line that borders US Route 50 and 301, necessitating a variance of 62

feet.

THEHEARING RECORD

Recommendation of the Office ofPlanninff and Zoning fOPZ)

Donnie Dyott, Jr., a zoning analyst with the OPZ, presented the foUowing

findings:

. The property was the subject of a previous special exception and variance
(Case No. 2015-03 15-S and 201 5-0316-V) under which approval was
granted to allow a self-service storage facility with less setbacks than

required. An additional variance (Case No. 2017-0260-V) was granted to
allow an extension in time through May 29, 2019. The current applicant is
the recent purchaser of the subject property who wishes to make some

adjustments to the previously approved proposal.

. The subject property is triangular in shape and contains steep slopes. The
northern portion of the site, which is the portion that is classified as RLD,
contains the Whitehall Creek stream and wetlands.

. The unique layout of the property significandy constrains the building
envelope causing conformance with the setback requirements of the RLD
zoning district to be problematic.

. This case is extremely unique in that all development will occur within the

C3 portion of the site; yet, it is required to meet the RLD setbacks,
including a hefty 150-foot minimum setback from a freeway, because a
slight majority (50. 98%) of the lot is located within the RLD district. Had

the majority of the lot been zoned C3 rather than RLD, the C3 bulk



regulations would apply and the development would exceed the minimum

required setbacks from all property lines.

. The applicant's letter explains that the proposed plan represents the most
responsible development and that the proposed building is m the most
advantageous place that maximizes the distance from the freeway and
minimizes the environmental impacts to the property. The applicant also
notes that the plan proposes two forest conservation easements of

approximately 1. 19 acres intended to protect and preserve natural buffers
on the northern and southern borders.

. For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to

whether because of certain unique physical conditions peculiar to and
inherent in the particular lot, strict implementation of the code would result

in an unwarranted hardship. Due to the aforementioned unique
characteristics and split zonmg of the property, development of the site is
constrained beyond what the setback requirements would normally be for
development in the C3 district. The environmental features combined with

location of the zoning line forces development towards the freeway creating
a hardship for the applicant.

The approval of a variance would not alter the essential character of the

neighborhood, impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
property, or be detrimental to the public welfare.

The variance is deemed to be the minimum necessary to afford relief in this
case.

With regard to the specific special exception requirements of § 18-11-154,
OPZ submits the following findings; Aat the site is 5.37 acres; therefore,
the facility shall be located on a lot of at least two acres; storage and a
residence for a caretaker or resident manager (not presently proposed) shall
be the only activities conducted at the facility; access shall be provided as
foUows: 1) each one-way interior driveway shall have a travel lane at least
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15 feet wide; 2) each two-way interior driveway shall have two travel lanes.

each at least 12 feet wide; traffic direction and parking shall be designated
by directional signs or pavement painting. The applicant's proposal must
comply with these access provisions; outside storage is not permitted; in a
C2 district, a self-service storage facility shall be within an enclosed

controlled central structure with no external access to individual storage
units. The subject property is located within a C3 district; therefore, this
provision does not apply.

. Concerning the general special exception standards of § 18-16-304, it is the
opinion ofOPZ that the self-service storage facility would not be
detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare; and, the facility would
be compatible with the appropriate and orderly development of the C3
district.

' Given the land use context and the generous distance between the proposed
use and surrounding land uses, the operations related to the facility would
be no more objectionable with regard to noise, fumes, vibration, or light to
nearby properties than operations in other uses allowed in the C3 district.

There is no evidence to indicate that the proposed use would conflict with

an existing or programmed public facility, public service, school, or road.

The applicant shall demonstrate to the Hearing Officer that there is public
need for the use, and the proposed development shall be made to comply
with the requirements of the Landscape Manual.

The Health Department commented that records show public water and
public sewer do not exist at this property. For their approval, public water
and sewer will have to be extended.

The Cultural Resources Division commented that the property does not
contain any recorded archaeological sites and has no objection to the
request.



. The Department of Inspections & Permits (Engineering Division) defers to
the Zoning Division with regard to the special exception and variance
requests. The Division has no objection to the requests as long as
stomiwater management is addressed with the site development plan and/or
Grading Pennit in accordance with current SWM guidelines.

. The Development Division (Regional Team) deferred to the Zoning
Division on the special exception and variance criteria, but provided the
following comments. It is noted that the proposed building height is 72 feet
and located entirely within the C3 district. Per § 1 8-5-401, the maximum

height is 60 feet unless the appUcant can demonstrate that the proposed
development is providing more than 50% of allowable lot coverage which
consists of environmental site design features approved by the Planning and
Zoning Officer. Per the I&P/Engineering memo dated August 14, 2018, it
has not been adequately demonstrated that the onsite drainage system and
stormwater management system installed by the developer includes

environmental site design to the maximum extent practicable, complies
with the stormwater requirements of the code and is capable of conveying
through and from the property. The applicant/developer should be advised
that the proposed building height will not be approved until it can be
proven that more than 50% of the coverage design consists of
environmental site design features.

. Based upon the standards set forth under § 18-16-304 and § 18-11-154 of
the code under which a special exception may be granted, OPZ
recommends approval of a special exception and a variance to allow a self-

service storage facility in a C3 district 88 feet from US Route 50 and 301.

Testimony and Exhibits

Joseph Devlin, Esq. presented the applicant's case at the hearing. Mr.

Devlin's witnesses were Jon Arason, a professional land use planner and Nelson



Arocho of Bay Engineering. Evidence was presented in support of all criteria for

special exceptions and variances as set forth in the code. The applicant adopted

the findings and recommendations of the Office of Planning and Zonmg.

Numerous exhibits were submitted into the record in support of the applications.

There was no other testimony taken or exhibits received in the matter. The

Hearing Officer did not visit the property.

FINDINGS AND CONFUJSinN

The Special Excenrinn

The law is setded that a special exception use is a use that the legislative

body recognizes as compatible with permitted uses, subject to a public hearing to

show compliance with the underlying standards. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1

(1981); Peoples Council for Baltimore County, et al v. Lovola Colleee in

Maryland, in the Court of Appeals of Maryland 137, September Tenn 2007,
(September 9, 2008).

A self-service storage facility shall comply with all of the following requirements.

(1) The facility shall be located on a lot of at least two acres.

(2) Storage and a residence for a caretaker or resident manager shall be the
only activities conducted at the facility.

(3) Access shall be provided as follows:

(i) Each one-way interior driveway shall have a travel lane at least 15
feet wide.

(ii) Each two-way interior driveway shall have two travel lanes, each at
least 12 feet wide.



(iii) Traffic direction and parking shall be designated by directional
signs or pavement painting.

(4) Outside storage is not permitted.

(5) In a C2 district, a self-service storage facility shall be within an enclosed
controlled central stmcture with no external access to individual storage
umts.

(Bill No. 21-15; Bill No. 96-15; Bill No. 96-16)

Based upon the evidence, I find that the applicant has complied with each

of the specific criteria set forth in § 18-11-154 to allow a special exception. In

addition, § 18-16-304 requires that the Hearing Officer make findings as to the
following factors:

(1) Public Health, Safety, and Welfare;

I find that the proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health,

safety, and welfare. The testimony and evidence shows that Ae faciUty has been

designed and, hopefully, will be operated in a manner that will protect the public
health, safety and welfare.

(2) Compatibility with Development of the Surroundmg District

The facility and the nature of the use are compatible with the appropriate

and orderly development of the district in which it is located.

(3) Noise, Fumes, Vibration and Light

The proposed use will be no more objectionable with regard to noise,

fUmes, vibration or light to nearby properties than operations in pennitted uses in
this district.
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(4) Conflict with Public FaciUties and Roads

The proposed use wUI not conflict with any existing or programmed public

facility, public service or road.

(5) Health Department and Planning & Zoning Recommendations

The Department of Health and the Office of Planning and Zoning have no

objection to the application.

(6) Public Need

The evidence shows that there is a public need for the self-storage facility

in this area of the County.

(7) Adherence to Criteria for Use

There was evidence that this facility will be able to adhere to the criteria

that govern a self-storage facilities.

(8) Critical Area Compliance

The facility is not in the critical area.

(9) Compliance with the Landscape Manual

The applicant asserts that it can comply with the Landscape Manual.

Therefore, I find that this element will be met.

Therefore, I conclude that the applicant has complied with the requirements

of§ 18-11-154 and of § 18-16-304 and is entitled to the requested special
exception.
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The Variance

The need for the variance is driven by the overlapping of zoning distiicts,

compellmg the applicant to meet the setback requirements of the RLD district,

which are not appropriate for a C3 property as m this case. Screening and

landscaping, stormwater management devices and a conservation easement area,

will provide sufficient buffering to US Route 50 and 301.

Therefore, I fmd, based upon the evidence, that because of exceptional

circumstances other than fmancial considerations, Ae grant of the requested

variance is the minimum necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary

hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.

I further find that the granting of the variance will not alter the essential

character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located, substantially

impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, reduce forest

cover in the limited development and resource conservation areas of the critical

area, be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for

development in the critical area, or be detrimental to the public welfare.

ORDER

PURSUANT to the application Annapolis Self Storage Partners, LLC,

petitiomng for a special exception to allow modification of a previously approved

special exception to allow a self-service storage facility in a C3-General

Commercial District and a variance to allow a self-service storage facility with

less setbacks than required; and

10
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PURSUANT to the notice, posting of the property, and public hearing and

in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this 30th day of August, 2018; and

ORDERED, by the Admiiiistrative Hearing Officer ofAnne Anmdd

County, that the applicant is hereby granted a special exception to allow

modification of a previously approved special exception to allow a self-service

storage facility in a C3 district as shown on County Exhibit 2; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer ofAnne

Anmdel County, that the applicant is hereby granted a variance of 62 feet to the

150-foot setback from a freeway requirement of § 1 8-4-401 to allow the proposed

self-service storage building to be located 88 feet from US Route 50 and 301 in

accordance with County Exhibit 2.

The foregoing special exception and variance are subject to the condition

that the applicant shall comply with any instructions and necessary approvals from

the Office of Planning and Zoning, the Department of Inspections and Permits, the

Department of Health, and/or the Critical Area Commission.

This Order does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant

to constmct the structures permitted in this decision, they must apply for and

obtain the necessary building pennits, along with any other approvals required to

perform the work described herein.

11



Furthennore, County Exhibit 2, referenced in this decision, is incorporated

herein as if fully set forth and made a part of this Order. The proposed

improvements shown on County Exhibit 2 shall be constructed on the subject

property in the locations shown therein. The decision and order shall not prohibit

the applicant from making minor changes to the facilities as presently shown on

County Exhibit 2 to adjust for changes made necessary by comments or

requirements that arise during plan review or construction, provided those minor

changes do not exceed the variances granted herein. The reasonableness of any

such change shall be determined by the Office of Planning and Zoning.

^-

Jf
^Administrative Hearing Officer

NOTICE TO APPLICANT

Within thirty days from the date of this Decision, any person, firm,
corporation, or governmental agency having an interest therein and aggrieved
thereby may file a Notice of Appeal with the County Board of Appeals.

Further, § 18-16-405(a) provides that a variance or special exception that is
not extended or tolled expires by operation of law unless the applicant within 18
months of the granting of the variance or special exception (1) obtains a building
pennit or (2) files an application for subdivision. Thereafter, the variance or
special exception shall not expire so long as (1) construction proceeds in
accordance with the permit or (2) a record plat is recorded among the land records
pursuant to the application for subdivision, the applicant obtains a building permit
within one year after recordation of the plat, and construction proceeds in
accordance with the pennit.

If this case is not appealed, exhibits must be claimed within 60 days of the
date of this Order, otherwise they will be discarded.
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